The investment property was evaluated by independent qualified appraisers of Colliers International
at the end of financial year 2008 and 2007. The evaluation was based on discounted cash flow
estimates due to the fact that there were no transactions with similar properties done recently as
the real estate market has been very illiquid in comparison with the previous period.

The estimation was based on the following presumptions: rental income growth 0-3,5% per annum
(2009 and 2010 0%, 2011 2%, 2012-2015 3%, 2016 3,5%), growth of construction costs 0-4,35% per
annum (2009 ja 2010 0%, 2011 1%, 2012 1,5%, 2013 3,41%, 2014 4,25%, 2015 4,07%, 2016 4,35%),
vacancy of the rentable area after the completion of the corresponding total area and the start of
offering 7,5%, discount rate in development stage 16,3% and in the rental period 10,5%. The planned
capacity of rental area is 141 114 square meters from which 90% is planned to be for warehouse and
10% for offices. First areas are planned to be rented out in 2011. The valuation is made using 8
year’s occurred and planned cash flows from the period of 2009-2016. The sensitivity to the
presumptions of the valuation is the following:

Effect

EEK thous EUR thous

Increase of the discount factor in the period of development by order
-18 427 -1178of 1%

Decrease of the discount factor in the period of development by order
18 168 1161of 1%

Increase of the rent prices by order 10% 59 694 3 815
Decrease of the rent prices by order 10% -59 694 -3 815
Increase of construction costs by order of 10% -47 266 -3 021
Decrease of construction costs by order of 10% 47 266 3 021
Decrease of vacancy by order of 1% (4%) 5 702 364
Increase of vacancy by order of 1% (6%) -5 702 -364
Increasing the proportion of offices from 10% to 20% -2 719 -174

Management of the Company has tested the value of the evaluation that based on discounted cash
flow estimates respecting the transactions with the similar properties done in Pärnu (which has
been done in very limited quantity) and came to conclusion that value of the property investment
measured in this annual report is rather conservative in comparison with the prices of transactions
done.

According to the Group’s investment strategy with similar investment property items, the
Management Board assessed that the developed investment property will be rented out and
therefore the Group will continue to record the immovable as investment property after the